
 

Page 1 -  STAFF’S OPENING BRIEF 
          JWJ/jwj/GENN6034 
 
 

Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 378-6322 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

OF OREGON   

DR 23 

 
In the Matter of the Petition of Northwest 
Natural Gas Company for Declaratory Rulings 
pursuant to ORS 756.450 Regarding Whether 
Joint Bypass by Two or More Industrial 
Customers Violates ORS 758.400 Et Seq. 
 

  
STAFF’S OPENING BRIEF 

 
INTRODUCTION 

 On July 20, 2005, Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) Christina Smith issued a ruling 

establishing the issues list in this proceeding.  According to ALJ Smith’s ruling, the issue in this 

remand proceeding is the entire definition of “utility service” as set forth in ORS 758.400(3).   

 As established in ALJ’s Smith’s ruling, the issue in this case is a purely legal question of 

statutory interpretation.  Consistent with the schedule established in ALJ Smith’s July 6, 2005, 

memorandum, Staff takes this opportunity to state that it does not intend to actively participate in 

the briefing in this proceeding because the only issue is a legal issue of statutory interpretation.  

Staff, however, reserves its right to file a responsive brief if issues are raised in the other parties 

opening briefs that involve matters within Staff’s expertise and knowledge. 

 For the foregoing reasons, Staff states its intentions not to participate, with the caveat 

noted above, in the briefing of the legal issue presented in the remand proceeding. 

 DATED this 30th day of August 2005. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
HARDY MYERS 
Attorney General 
 
 
/s/Jason W. Jones__________ 
Jason W. Jones, #00059 
Assistant Attorney General 
Of Attorneys for PUC Staff     



Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
         NAL/nal/GENL8671 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I certify that on the 30th day of August 2005, I served the foregoing Staff’s Opening Brief 

upon the parties, hereto by mailing, postage prepaid, a true, exact and full copy by regular mail 

and by electronic mail to:  
  

RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS 
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 
121 SW SALMON STREET, 1WTC0702 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com 

MELINDA J DAVISON 
DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC 
333 SW TAYLOR, STE. 400 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
mail@dvclaw.com 

JIM DEASON 
CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT HAAGENSEN & LLOYD 
1001 SW FIFTH AVE STE 2000 
PORTLAND OR 97204-1136 
jdeason@chbh.com 

JAMES DENHAM 
OREMET WAH CHANG 
PO BOX 460 
ALBANY OR 97321 
jim.denham@wahchang.com 

EDWARD A FINKLEA 
CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT HAAGENSEN & LLOYD 
1001 SW 5TH, SUITE 2000 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
efinklea@chbh.com 

J RICHARD GEORGE 
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY 
121 SW SALMON ST 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
richard.george@pgn.com 

ELISA M LARSON 
NORTHWEST NATURAL 
220 NW 2ND AVE 
PORTLAND OR 97209 
elisa.larson@nwnatural.com 

C ALEX MILLER 
NORTHWEST NATURAL 
220 NW 2ND AVE 
PORTLAND OR 97209 
alex.miller@nwnatural.com 

PAULA E PYRON 
NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS 
4113 WOLF BERRY COURT 
LAKE OSWEGO OR 97035-1827 
ppyron@nwigu.org 

JERRY RICHARTZ 
OREGON STEEL MILLS INC 
PO BOX 2760 
PORTLAND OR 97208 

TIMOTHY SERCOMBE 
PRESTON/GATES/ELLIS LLP 
222 SW COLUMBIA ST STE 1400 
PORTLAND OR 97201-6632 
tsercomb@prestongates.com 

 

 
 

 
 
Neoma A. Lane_________ 
Neoma A. Lane 
Legal Secretary 
Department of Justice  
Regulated Utility & Business Section 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 


