1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION			
2	OF OREGON			
3	DR 23			
4				
5	In the Matter of the Petition of Northwest Natural Gas Company for Declaratory Rulings pursuant to ORS 756.450 Regarding Whether			
6	Joint Bypass by Two or More Industrial Customers Violates ORS 758.400 Et Seq.			
7 8	INTRODUCTION			
9				
10				
11				
12				
13				
14	memorandum, Staff takes this opportunity to state that it does not intend to actively participate in			
15	the briefing in this proceeding because the only issue is a legal issue of statutory interpretation.			
16	Staff, however, reserves its right to file a responsive brief if issues are raised in the other parties			
17	opening briefs that involve matters within Staff's expertise and knowledge.			
18	For the foregoing reasons, Staff states its intentions not to participate, with the caveat			
19	noted above, in the briefing of the legal issue presented in the remand proceeding.			
20	DATED this 30 th day of August 2005.			
21	Respectfully submitted,			
22	HARDY MYERS			
23	Attorney General			
24				
25	<u>/s/Jason W. Jones</u> Jason W. Jones, #00059			
26	Assistant Attorney General Of Attorneys for PUC Staff			
Daga	Dage 1 STAFE'S ODENING DDIEE			

Page 1 - STAFF'S OPENING BRIEF JWJ/jwj/GENN6034

Department of Justice 1162 Court Street NE Salem, OR 97301-4096 (503) 378-6322 1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

2 I certify that on the 30th day of August 2005, I served the foregoing Staff's Opening Brief

- 3 upon the parties, hereto by mailing, postage prepaid, a true, exact and full copy by regular mail
- 4 and by electronic mail to:

5		
6	RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 121 SW SALMON STREET, 1WTC0702	MELINDA J DAVISON DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC 333 SW TAYLOR, STE. 400
7	PORTLAND OR 97204 pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com	PORTLAND OR 97204 mail@dvclaw.com
8	JIM DEASON CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT HAAGENSEN & LLOYD 1001 SW FIFTH AVE STE 2000	JAMES DENHAM OREMET WAH CHANG PO BOX 460
9	PORTLAND OR 97204-1136 jdeason@chbh.com	ALBANY OR 97321 jim.denham@wahchang.com
0	EDWARD A FINKLEA CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT HAAGENSEN & LLOYD 1001 SW 5TH, SUITE 2000	J RICHARD GEORGE PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY 121 SW SALMON ST
1	PORTLAND OR 97204 efinklea@chbh.com	PORTLAND OR 97204 richard.george@pgn.com
2	ELISA M LARSON NORTHWEST NATURAL	C ALEX MILLER NORTHWEST NATURAL
13 14	220 NW 2ND AVE PORTLAND OR 97209 elisa.larson@nwnatural.com	220 NW 2ND AVE PORTLAND OR 97209 alex.miller@nwnatural.com
5	NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS 4113 WOLF BERRY COURT LAKE OSWEGO OR 97035-1827	OREGON STEEL MILLS INC PO BOX 2760 PORTLAND OR 97208
6	ppyron@nwigu.org	
7	TIMOTHY SERCOMBE PRESTON/GATES/ELLIS LLP 222 SW COLUMBIA ST STE 1400	
8	PORTLAND OR 97201-6632 tsercomb@prestongates.com	
9		
20		
		Neoma A Lane

- 21Neoma A. Lane21Neoma A. Lane22Legal Secretary22Department of Justice23Regulated Utility & Business Section
- Page 1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE NAL/nal/GENL8671